

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



COSMOPOLITAN
INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LTD

四海國際集團有限公司*

COSMOPOLITAN INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 120)

2011 INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT

GROUP FINANCIAL RESULTS

Cosmopolitan International Holdings Limited (the “Company”) together with its subsidiaries (the “Group”) achieved an unaudited consolidated profit of approximately HK\$582,710,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2011, as compared to an unaudited consolidated loss of HK\$103,801,000 recorded in the six months ended 30 September 2010.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FINANCIAL REVIEW

The Company made a positive profit alert announcement on 17 November 2011 informing the shareholders that the Group will record a substantial unaudited consolidated profit for the six months period ended 30 September 2011, as compared with an unaudited consolidated loss recorded for the six months period ended 30 September 2010, which was primarily due to the share of the gain realised by the jointly controlled entities from the disposal of 70% interest in the property development project at Chengdu City, the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”).

The achievement of an unaudited consolidated profit to HK\$582,710,000 for the period under review was attributed mainly to the following factors: -

- (i) After the recognition of the decrease in the fair value of the derivative financial liability relating to the subscription options for the convertible bonds due 2013, as offset by the decrease in fair value of the financial instruments in the portfolio of the Group, there was a net loss of HK\$6,458,000 on changes in the overall fair value of the financial instruments for the six months period ended 30 September 2011, as compared to a net loss recorded in the six months period ended 30 September 2010 of HK\$84,220,000.

- (ii) As mentioned above, there was a sharing of 50% of the results of jointly controlled entities for approximately HK\$585,501,000, which arose from the gain on the sale of 70% interest in the property development project at Chengdu City by the jointly controlled entities 50/50 owned by the Group and Regal Hotels International Holdings Limited. Please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 30 June 2011 for details of the transaction.
- (iii) Under the revised accounting standard, no gain was recognized in respect of the extension of the maturity date of the convertible bonds of the Group during the period under review, as opposed to a gain of HK\$9,707,000 recognized for the six months period ended 30 September 2010 under the then accounting standard on change in fair value of the convertible bonds arising from extension of maturity date and such gain was included as a set-off against finance costs in the then Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, resulting in an increase in the total finance costs to HK\$17,367,000 for the six months period ended 30 September 2011 as against HK\$11,263,000 for the six months period ended 30 September 2010.
- (iv) There was an income tax credit of HK\$22,265,000 taken up as income in the period under review (2010: Nil).

BUSINESS REVIEW

General

The principal activities of the Group during the period under review continued to be property development and investment, securities investments and other investments. The economic climate and overall business sentiment in Hong Kong and the PRC have been somewhat unstable during the period under review due to the concern on the worsening of the sovereign debt crisis of several European economies, which may lead to substantial write-offs by European financial institutions and holders of such debts in other parts of the world and eventuate in a possible global financial crisis, as well as the lack of any positive signs of recovery in US economy. It is uncertain if the effect of such financial problems in these western countries will spill over to other economies such as the PRC and Hong Kong, in which the Group is mainly operating.

As mentioned earlier in the paragraph under Financial Review, the Company made an announcement on 30 June 2011 in respect of the sale of 70% interest in a property development project in Chengdu City, the PRC which is owned under the joint venture that is 50% owned by each of the Group and Regal Hotels International Holdings Limited. The joint venture has realised from the sale (including the revaluation of the retained interest at the then appraised value) a gain of approximately HK\$1,171,002,000, 50% of which amounting to HK\$585,501,000 had been included in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the Group for the six months period ended 30 September 2011. The sale has substantially reduced the funding requirement of the Group to such development project and has provided the Group with positive cash flow during the period under review.

In April 2011, the Group entered into an extension agreement with the holder of the convertible bonds due 2011 in the principal amount of HK\$141.45 million to further extend the maturity date of such convertible bonds to 14 February 2013, the same maturity date as the other outstanding convertible bonds issued by the Group. Such extension had been approved by the independent shareholders of the Company at an extraordinary general meeting held in June 2011.

As at 30 September 2011, cash and bank balances, pledged bank deposit and deposits placed with securities brokers within the Group amounted to HK\$88,438,000. With further consideration payments anticipated to be received from the disposal of the joint venture project in Chengdu, the management is confident that the Group have sufficient resources to take up suitable investments when opportunities arise.

Property Investments and Development Projects

Chengdu Project

As mentioned in our last report for the year ended 31 March 2011, the development works in Xindu District, Chengdu City, Sichuan Province, the PRC are progressing. After the disposal of 70% interest by the joint venture pursuant to an agreement entered into on 30 June 2011, the Group now has an effective interest of 15% in the property development project. This composite development project in Chengdu has an overall total gross floor area of approximately 5,360,000 square feet and is being developed in stages. The first stage now primarily comprises a five-star hotel and three residential towers, to be constructed on two separate land parcels. The hotel will have 306 hotel rooms and extensive facilities, with total gross floor area above ground of approximately 438,000 square feet. Superstructural works for the hotel development have progressed steadily and the first phase of hotel is presently scheduled to be soft opened in the fourth quarter of 2012. The three residential towers included in the first stage will have about 340 apartment units with carparks and some ancillary commercial accommodation, commanding total gross floor area of approximately 489,000 square feet. Superstructural works for this part of the development have commenced, with overall construction works scheduled to be completed also in the fourth quarter of 2012. Presale of the residential units is anticipated to be launched in the second quarter of 2012. Development works for the other stages are planned to be carried out progressively.

In conjunction with the disposal of 70% interests in the joint venture, the 50% owned jointly controlled entity has granted a put option to the purchaser, which shall have a right to require the 50% owned jointly controlled entity to purchase or procure the purchase of the completed hotel and commercial podium of the property development project at a price equivalent to the market valuation of such hotel and commercial podium, to be determined by an independent professional appraiser. The option is exercisable by the purchaser within three years after the completion of the disposal, and extendable by the purchaser to four years if the hotel and commercial podium has not been completed within the three-year exercise period.

Xinjiang Project

There has been progress made in this development project which involves the re-forestation work at Urumqi City, Xinjiang Uygur Autonomous Region, the PRC. The Group has further invested in the maintenance of the re-forestation landscape and has recently obtained the temporary permit for land use rights of the grassland (臨時使用草原許可證) for certain area of the project. The Group will continue to commit to the project and is hopeful that the project will potentially bring in good return to the investment by the Group.

Rainbow Lodge

The Group owns ten duplex apartment units plus fourteen carparks in Rainbow Lodge located at No. 9 Ping Shan Lane, Yuen Long, New Territories. Due to recent market conditions and the proximity of the property to the Chinese border, the Group is considering plans to remodel the units with a view to enhancing their market value and to catering also for potential demand from the PRC users.

Securities Investments

The Group continues to maintain an active investment portfolio of listed securities. Total financial assets at fair value through profit and loss stood at HK\$218,316,000 as at 30 September 2011.

LIQUIDITY, FINANCIAL RESOURCES AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Current assets and current liabilities of the Group as at 30 September 2011 were HK\$310,339,000 and HK\$79,543,000, respectively (31 March 2011: HK\$400,384,000 and HK\$403,713,000, respectively). Included within the current liabilities as at 30 September 2011 was an amount of HK\$65,864,000 (31 March 2011: HK\$202,452,000) which represented the derivative financial liabilities relating to the subscription options for the subscription of additional 2013 convertible bonds. As explained in earlier reports of the Company, these amounts were only recognized as derivative financial liabilities in compliance with the applicable accounting standards and the Group will in no event be obliged to settle any such liability by incurring any cash payout or otherwise by using any of its assets. Cash and bank balances, pledged bank deposit and deposits placed with securities brokers stood at HK\$88,438,000 as at 30 September 2011, as compared to HK\$108,655,000 as at 31 March 2011.

The Group's gearing ratio as at 30 September 2011, based on net borrowings (represented by convertible bonds and bank borrowings net of cash and bank deposits) as a percentage of total assets, was approximately 28% (31 March 2011: 40%).

During the period under review, the Group did not use any financial instruments for hedging purposes and there was no hedging instrument outstanding as at 30 September 2011 (31 March 2011: Nil).

As at 30 September 2011, the total issued ordinary shares remained unchanged from 31 March 2011 at 11,785,130,951 shares of HK\$0.0002 each.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

There was no outstanding contingent liability of the Group as at 30 September 2011 (31 March 2011: Nil).

CAPITAL COMMITMENT

The Group has capital commitment of HK\$117,231,000 outstanding as at 30 September 2011 (31 March 2011: HK\$73,900,000).

OUTLOOK

During the period under review, the global economic sentiment has generally been quite unstable as compared with the early part of this year. The sovereign debt crisis in several European countries and the lackluster performance of US economy have added uncertainties to the future of the global economy. The restrictive and monetary measures taken in the PRC and Hong Kong on the property sector have dampened the market demand and the general sentiment. As a result of these combining factors, there had been downward adjustments in the stock and property markets in terms of prices and trading volume, which were particularly evident in the last few months. However, the Group remains optimistic of the medium to longer term prospects of the property sector in Hong Kong and the PRC and continues to be committed to those projects that are being undertaken by the Group. Due to the changed market condition and their need for huge capital outlay, the Group has slowed down its efforts to pursue investment opportunities in the natural resources sector. Meanwhile, the Group is considering investing in property investment projects in Hong Kong and also in the PRC, especially in some second-line cities. On the other hand, the Group will continue the negotiation with the relevant government authorities under the new state policies as regards to the Xinjiang project and is hopeful that a satisfactory result could be achieved. The disposal by the 50% owned joint venture of 70% interest in the Chengdu project will reduce the funding requirement for such project by the Group and strengthen the overall cash flow of the Group. Moreover, the Group is actively reviewing other potential investment opportunities, with a view to achieving for the Group asset growth and profitability.

The Directors are confident that with the resources available at present, the Group will be able to progress ahead and to create long term value to the shareholders.

HUMAN RESOURCES

As at 30 September 2011, the Group had two Executive Directors, four Non-executive Directors and three Independent Non-executive Directors. There are thirty-three full time employees working in Hong Kong and the PRC. Management considers the overall level of staffing employed and the remuneration cost incurred in connection with the Group's operations to be compatible with the market norm.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any listed securities of the Company during the six months ended 30 September 2011.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Code of Corporate Governance Practices

The Company has complied with the Code Provisions in the Code of Corporate Governance Practices as set out in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("Listing Rules") during the six months ended 30 September 2011, except that:

- (1) The roles of Chairman and Chief Executive Officer should be separated and should not be performed by the same individual; and
- (2) The Non-executive Directors and the Independent Non-executive Directors should be appointed for specific terms.

The deviation in item (1) above is due to the practical necessity and effective management on account of the Group's corporate operating structure.

Although the Non-executive Directors and the Independent Non-executive Directors of the Company were not appointed for specific terms, arrangements have been put in place such that all Directors would retire and are subject to re-election, either in accordance with the articles of association of the Company or on a voluntary basis, at least once every three years.

Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors

The Company has adopted the "Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers" (the "Model Code") as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as a code of conduct regarding securities transactions by Directors. Upon specific enquiry by the Company, all Directors have confirmed that they have complied with the required standards set out in the Model Code throughout the six months ended 30 September 2011.

REVIEW OF RESULTS

The Audit Committee of the Company currently comprises Mr. Li Ka Fai, David (Chairman of the Committee), Mr. Lee Choy Sang and Ms. Ka Kit, all Independent Non-executive Directors of the Company.

The Audit Committee has reviewed and discussed with the Company's management the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group as well as the auditing, internal control and financial reporting matters, including the review of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 2011.

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

A remuneration committee was established by the Company on 20 December 2005. The remuneration committee presently comprises the Chairman, Mr. Bong Shu Yin, Daniel and two Independent Non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Li Ka Fai, David and Mr. Lee Choy Sang. The remuneration committee holds at least one meeting every year. The principal responsibilities of the remuneration committee include formulation of the remuneration policy, review and recommending to the Board the annual remuneration policy, and determination of the remuneration of the Executive Directors and members of the senior management. The remuneration and the employment contracts of any newly appointed Directors and any compensation of removal and dismissal of Directors have to be reviewed and approved by the remuneration committee.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

		Six months ended 30 September 2011 Unaudited HK\$'000	Six months ended 30 September 2010 Unaudited HK\$'000
	<i>NOTES</i>		
Turnover	3	29,916	120,074
Revenue		6,596	2,667
Net gain (loss) on disposal of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		1,365	(1,945)
Other operating income		368	355
Loss on changes in fair value of financial instruments, net	4	(6,458)	(84,220)
Administration expenses		(9,560)	(8,478)
Share of results of jointly controlled entities		585,501	(917)
Finance costs		(17,367)	(11,263)
Profit (loss) before tax	5	560,445	(103,801)
Income tax credit	6	22,265	—
Profit (loss) for the period		582,710	(103,801)
Other comprehensive (loss) income			
Exchange difference arising on translating foreign subsidiary during the period		(207)	332
Share of other comprehensive income of jointly controlled entities		—	3,518
Other comprehensive (loss) income for the period		(207)	3,850
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period		582,503	(99,951)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME *(Continued)*
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

		Six months ended 30 September 2011 Unaudited HK\$'000	Six months ended 30 September 2010 Unaudited HK\$'000
	<i>NOTE</i>		
Profit (loss) for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		582,726	(103,718)
Non-controlling interests		(16)	(83)
		582,710	(103,801)
Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		582,519	(99,887)
Non-controlling interests		(16)	(64)
		582,503	(99,951)
Earnings (loss) per share	8		
- Basic		4.94 HK cents	(0.92) HK cent
- Diluted		2.11 HK cents	(0.92) HK cent

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

	30 September 2011 Unaudited HK\$'000	31 March 2011 Audited HK\$'000
Non-current assets		
Property and equipment	325	277
Investment properties	80,000	80,000
Interests in jointly controlled entities	722,821	187,151
	<u>803,146</u>	<u>267,428</u>
Current assets		
Deposit paid for a property development project	—	24,500
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables	987	978
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	218,316	263,653
Tax recoverable	2,598	2,598
Deposits placed with securities brokers	6,896	10,748
Pledged bank deposit	5,979	—
Cash and bank balances	75,563	97,907
	<u>310,339</u>	<u>400,384</u>
Current liabilities		
Accrued liabilities and other payables	4,376	4,702
Bank borrowings	5,000	—
Derivative financial liabilities	65,864	202,452
Provisions	1,199	1,199
Income tax payable	3,104	25,369
Convertible bonds	—	169,991
	<u>79,543</u>	<u>403,713</u>
Net current assets / (liabilities)	<u>230,796</u>	<u>(3,329)</u>
Total assets less current liabilities	1,033,942	264,099
Non-current liability		
Convertible bonds	393,759	206,419
	<u>640,183</u>	<u>57,680</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION *(Continued)*
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

	30 September 2011 Unaudited HK\$'000	31 March 2011 Audited HK\$'000
Capital and reserves		
Share capital	2,357	2,357
Reserves	638,179	55,660
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	640,536	58,017
Non-controlling interests	(353)	(337)
	640,183	57,680

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

1. GENERAL

The Company is an exempted limited company incorporated in the Cayman Islands and its shares are listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”). The addresses of the registered office and principal place of business of the Company are disclosed in the “Corporate Information” section of the interim report for the six months ended 30 September 2011.

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six months ended 30 September 2011 (“Interim Financial Information”) is presented in Hong Kong dollar (“HK\$”). Other than those subsidiaries established in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) whose functional currency is Renminbi (“RMB”), the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is HK\$.

The principal activities of the Company and the subsidiaries (collectively referred as the “Group”) are property investment, property development, securities investments and other investments.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Interim Financial Information have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”) and with the Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) No.34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

The Interim Financial Information have been prepared on the historical costs basis, except for investment properties and certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, as appropriate.

The Interim Financial Information does not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2011.

Except as described below, the accounting policies used in the Interim Financial Information are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2011.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new and revised standards, amendments to standards and interpretations (“INTs”) (herein collectively referred to as “new and revised HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA.

HKAS 24 (Revised) Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) (Amendments)	Related Party Disclosures Improvements to HKFRSs 2010 except for the amendments to HKFRS 3 (Revised in 2008), HKFRS 7, HKAS 1 and HKAS 28
HKFRS 1 (Amendment)	Limited Exemption from Comparative HKFRS 7 Disclosures for First-time Adopters
HK (IFRIC) - INT 14 (Amendment)	Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement
HK (IFRIC) - INT 19	Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments

The application of the above new and revised HKFRSs in the current interim period has had no material effect on the amounts reported in these condensed consolidated financial statements and/or disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Group has not early applied the following revised standards, amendments or INTS that have been issued but are not yet effective for the accounting period beginning on 1 April 2011.

HKAS 1 (Revised)	Presentation of Financial Statements ³
HKAS 12 (Amendments)	Deferred tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets ²
HKAS 19 (2011)	Employee Benefits ⁴
HKAS 27 (2011)	Separate Financial Statements ⁴
HKAS 28 (2011)	Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures ⁴
HKFRS 1 (Amendments)	Severe Hyperinflation and Removal of Fixed Dates for First-time Adopters ¹
HKFRS 7 (Amendments)	Disclosure - Transfers of Financial Assets ¹
HKFRS 9	Financial instruments ⁴
HKFRS 10	Consolidated Financial Statements ⁴
HKFRS 11	Joint Arrangements ⁴
HKFRS 12	Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities ⁴
HKFRS 13	Fair Value Measurement ⁴

¹ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2011

² Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012

³ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2012

⁴ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

HKAS 1 (Revised) has been issued to improve the presentation of other comprehensive income. The amendments require entities to group together the items of other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss in the future by presenting them separately from those that would never be reclassified to profit or loss. The application of the amendment to HKAS 1 might result in changes in presentation of the Group's condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

The amendments to HKAS 12 "Deferred tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets" mainly deal with the measurement of deferred tax for investment properties that are measured using the fair value model in accordance with HKAS 40 "Investment Property". Based on the amendments, for the purposes of measuring deferred tax liabilities and deferred tax assets for investment properties measured using the fair value model, the carrying amounts of the investment properties are presumed to be recovered through sale, unless the presumption is rebutted in certain circumstances. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of the amendments to HKAS 12 may have a significant impact on deferred taxation recognised for investment properties that are measured using the fair value model.

HKFRS 9 "Financial Instruments" (as issued in November 2009) introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets. HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (as revised in November 2010) adds requirements for financial liabilities and for derecognition.

Under HKFRS 9, all recognised financial assets that are within the scope of HKAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement are subsequently measured at either amortised cost or fair value. Specifically, debt investments that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding are generally measured at amortised cost at the end of subsequent accounting periods. All other debt investments and equity investments are measured at their fair values at the end of subsequent accounting periods.

In relation to financial liabilities, the significant change relates to financial liabilities that are designated as at fair value through profit or loss. Specifically, under HKFRS 9, for financial liabilities that are designated as at fair value through profit or loss, the amount of change in the fair value of the financial liability that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of that liability is presented in other comprehensive income, unless the recognition of the effects of changes in the liability's credit risk in other comprehensive income would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch in profit or loss. Changes in fair value attributable to a financial liability's credit risk are not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss. Previously, under HKAS 39, the entire amount of the change in the fair value of the financial liability designated as at fair value through profit or loss was presented in profit or loss.

HKFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013, with earlier application permitted.

The directors of the Company anticipate that HKFRS 9 that will be adopted in the Group's consolidated financial statements for the annual period beginning 1 April 2013 and that the application of the new standard may have a significant impact on amounts reported in respect of the Group's financial assets. However, it is not practicable to provide a reasonable estimate of that effect until a detailed review has been completed.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(Continued)*

HKFRS 10, HKFRS 11, HKFRS 12 and HKAS 27 and HKAS 28 new or revised standards on consolidation, joint arrangements and disclosures were issued by the HKICPA in June 2011 and are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013. Earlier application is permitted provided that all of the five new or revised standards are applied early at the same time. The directors of the Company anticipate that these new or revised standards will be applied in the Group's consolidated financial statement for the financial year ending 31 March 2014 and the potential impact is described below.

HKFRS 10 "Consolidated Financial Statements" replaces the parts of HKAS 27 "Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements" that deal with consolidated financial statements. HKFRS 10 includes a new definition of control that contains three elements: (a) power over an investee, (b) exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and (c) ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor's returns. Extensive guidance has been added in HKFRS 10 to deal with complex scenarios. Overall, the application of HKFRS 10 requires a lot of judgment. At the end of the reporting period, the directors of the Company are in the process of assessing the potential financial impact.

HKFRS 11 "Joint Arrangements" replaces HKAS 31 "Interests in joint ventures". HKFRS 11 deals with how a joint arrangement of which two or more parties have joint control should be classified. Under HKFRS 11, there are two types of joint arrangements: joint ventures and joint operations. The classification in HKFRS 11 is based on parties' rights and obligations under the arrangements. In contrast, under HKAS 31, there are three different types of joint arrangements: jointly controlled entities, jointly controlled assets and jointly controlled operations.

In addition, joint ventures under HKFRS 11 are required to be accounted for using the equity method of accounting, whereas jointly controlled entities under HKAS 31 can be accounted for using the equity method of accounting or proportionate accounting. Under HKAS 31, the Group's jointly controlled entities are accounted for using the equity method of accounting. The directors of the Company anticipate that these new or revised standards will be applied in the Group's consolidated financial statements for financial year beginning on 1 April 2013 and are in the process of assessing the impact.

HKFRS 13 "Fair Value Measurement" which was issued in June 2011 replaces the fair value measurement guidance contained in individual HKFRSs by providing a precise definition of fair value and a single source of fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for use across HKFRSs. The requirements do not extend the use of fair value accounting, but provide guidance on how it should be applied when its use is already required or permitted by other standards within HKFRSs. The directors of the Company consider that had the amendment been adopted during the interim period the disclosure of three-level fair value hierarchy would be applied to the investment properties of the Group.

Other than those disclosed above, the directors of the Company anticipate that the application of the other new and revised standards will have no material impact on the results and financial position of the Group.

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Information reported to the board of directors of the Company, being the chief operating decision makers, for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance focuses on types of goods and investments.

The Group's reportable segments under HKFRS 8 are as follows:

- (a) Securities trading - engaged in trading of listed securities; and
- (b) Property investment and development - engaged in property investment and property development.

The following is an analysis of the unaudited Group's turnover and results by reportable segments for six months ended 30 September 2011 and 2010:

	Securities trading		Property investment and development		Total	
	2011	2010	2011	2010	2011	2010
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Segment turnover	29,916	120,074	—	—	29,916	120,074
Segment results	(135,140)	2,160	(4,699)	(1,986)	(139,839)	174
Other operating income					368	355
Gain (loss) on changes in fair value of derivative financial instrument related to convertible bonds					136,588	(87,464)
Unallocated expenses					(4,806)	(4,686)
Finance costs					(17,367)	(11,263)
Share of results of jointly controlled entities			585,501	(917)	585,501	(917)
Income tax credit					22,265	—
Profit (loss) for the period					582,710	(103,801)

4. LOSS ON CHANGES IN FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, NET

	Six months ended 30 September 2011 Unaudited HK\$'000	Six months ended 30 September 2010 Unaudited HK\$'000
(Decrease) increase in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	(143,046)	3,244
Decrease (increase) in fair value of derivative financial liabilities	136,588	(87,464)
	<u>(6,458)</u>	<u>(84,220)</u>

5. PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAX

Profit (loss) before tax is stated after charging:

	Six months ended 30 September 2011 Unaudited HK\$'000	Six months ended 30 September 2010 Unaudited HK\$'000
Depreciation on property and equipment	41	44
Operating lease charges on rented premises	668	668

6. INCOME TAX CREDIT

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made for the six months ended 30 September 2011 and 30 September 2010 as the Group did not have any assessable profits subject to Hong Kong Profits Tax for the six months ended 30 September 2011 and 2010.

Taxation arising in other jurisdictions is calculated at the rates prevailing in the respective jurisdictions. No income tax is payable for other jurisdictions as the subsidiaries did not derive any assessable profits for the six months ended 30 September 2011 and 2010.

	Six months ended 30 September 2011 Unaudited HK\$'000	Six months ended 30 September 2010 Unaudited HK\$'000
Current tax credit:		
– Overprovision in previous years	22,265	—

During the six months ended 30 September 2011, in relation to the income tax provision as at 31 March 2011 for the years of assessment 2006/07 to 2008/09 of approximately HK\$22,265,000, the Group finalised with Inland Revenue Department that the relevant tax previously provided for is no longer payable and the income tax credit was made during the six months ended 30 September 2011.

7. DIVIDENDS

The directors of the Company did not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2011 (2010: Nil).

8. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

The calculations of basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share attributable to owners of the Company are based on the following data:

	Six months ended 30 September 2011 Unaudited HK\$'000	Six months ended 30 September 2010 Unaudited HK\$'000
<i>Profit (loss)</i>		
Profit (loss) for the purpose of basic earnings (loss) per share	582,726	(103,718)
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares :		
– Gain on change in fair value of derivative financial liabilities	(136,588)	—
– Imputed interest expense on convertible bonds	17,348	—
Profit (loss) for the purpose of diluted earnings (loss) per share	463,486	(103,718)
	Six months ended 30 September 2011 Unaudited '000	Six months ended 30 September 2010 Unaudited '000
<i>Number of ordinary shares</i>		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic earnings (loss) per share	11,785,131	11,311,183
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares :		
– Options to subscribe for convertible bonds	3,333,333	—
– Convertible bonds	6,869,583	—
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of dilutive earnings (loss) per share	21,988,047	11,311,183

By Order of the Board
Cosmopolitan International Holdings Limited
Bong Shu Yin, Daniel
Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 24 November 2011

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises nine Directors, namely Mr. Bong Shu Yin, Daniel (Chairman) and Mr. Cheng Sui Sang, who are the Executive Directors, and Mr. Bong Shu Ying, Francis, Mr. Ng Kwai Kai, Kenneth, Mr. Leung So Po, Kelvin and Mr. Wong Po Man, Kenneth, who are the Non-executive Directors, and Mr. Li Ka Fai, David, Mr. Lee Choy Sang and Ms. Ka Kit, who are the Independent Non-executive Directors.

* *for identification only*